

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1 of 2018**

=====

DEPUTY DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE ENFORCEMENT

Versus

M/S. NEPTUNE OVERSEAS LTD.,

=====

Appearance:

MS TRUSHA K PATEL(2434) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1

for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2

ARJUN R SHETH(7589) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE AKIL KURESHI

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE B.N. KARIA

Date : 09/08/2018

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE AKIL KURESHI)

**ORDER IN FIRST APPEAL**

**NOTICE**, returnable on 30.08.2018. Learned advocate Shri A.R.Sheth waived notice of admission on behalf of respondents.

**ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION**

**RULE**, returnable on 30.08.2018. By way of ad-interim relief, impugned order dated 10.07.2018 is stayed on a further condition that the applicant shall also maintain status quo with respect to the shares in question.

(AKIL KURESHI, J)

(B.N. KARIA, J)

ANKIT SHAH