

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**  
**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2018**  
**In**  
**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**  
**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 2 of 2018**  
**In**  
**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**  
**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 3 of 2018**  
**In**  
**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

=====

**DEPUTY DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE ENFORCEMENT**  
**Versus**  
**M/S. NEPTUNE OVERSEAS LTD.,**

=====

**Appearance:**

MR DEVANG VYAS(2794) for the Appellant(s) No. 1  
MS TRUSHA K PATEL(2434) for the Appellant(s) No. 1  
ARJUN R SHETH(7589) for the Defendant(s) No. 2  
MR RUTUL P DESAI(6498) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH SHASTRI**  
**and**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI**  
**Date : 12/06/2023**  
**ORAL ORDER**  
**(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH SHASTRI)**

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned Assistant Solicitor General of India, Mr.Devang Vyas has requested for some time on account of personal difficulty, to which other side has not objected. As a result thereof, re-list this matter on 19.06.2023.

**(ASHUTOSH SHASTRI, J)**

**(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)**

R.S. MALEK