

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2018
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 2 of 2018
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 3 of 2018
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

=====
DEPUTY DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE ENFORCEMENT

Versus

M/S. NEPTUNE OVERSEAS LTD., & ANR.
=====

Appearance:

MR ANKIT SHAH(6371) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MR DEVANG VYAS(2794) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MR RUTUL P DESAI(6498) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2
=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BIREN VAISHNAV
and
HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE**

Date : 18/09/2024

**ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BIREN VAISHNAV)**

Mr.Ankit Shah, learned counsel appearing for the Enforcement Directorate, states that pursuant to the order dated 12.09.2024 passed by this Court, during the course of day, an Officer shall be nominated to vote for on

behalf of the respondent - M/s. Neptune Overseas Ltd., in the Annual General Meeting scheduled to be held on 20.09.2024, for which the electronic voting is already in progress.

Stand over to 19th September, 2024.

(BIREN VAISHNAV, J)

(NISHA M. THAKORE, J)

BIMAL