

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2018**

**In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 2 of 2018**

**In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

**With**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR VACATING INTERIM RELIEF) NO. 3 of 2018**

**In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3154 of 2018**

=====

**DEPUTY DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE ENFORCEMENT**

**Versus**

**M/S. NEPTUNE OVERSEAS LTD., & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:

MR ANKIT SHAH(6371) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR DEVANG VYAS(2794) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR RUTUL P DESAI(6498) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**

**and**

**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA**

**Date : 21/04/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

**(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

In view of the sick-note filed by Mr.Rutul Desai, learned Advocate, list the matter on 24.06.2025

**(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)**

**(NIRAL R. MEHTA,J)**

SINDHU NAIR